

Nos. 16-1209 & 16-1249

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY C. DIETZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal and Cross-Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Colorado, No. 1:16-cv-000832-LTB, Judge Lewis T. Babcock

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL BY APPELLANT
CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION**

MARCIA E. GOODMAN
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
FRANK M. DICKERSON
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606*

DONALD M. FALK
LEE H. RUBIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Appellant Cypress Semiconductor Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court’s Enforcement Order Should Be Reversed In Tandem With The Erroneous Orders Of The Administrative Review Board.....	3
II. This Appeal Should Be Consolidated With The Petitions Case	6
III. Dietz’s Cross-Appeal Should Be Rejected.....	10
A. Dietz’s Cross-Appeal Is Precluded By The Law Of The Case.....	12
B. The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Stay Execution Of The Judgment	13
C. The District Court Properly Entered Judgment In This Civil Action	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bangert Bros. Constr. Co. v. Kiewit W. Co.,
310 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2002)17

Bell v. Pleasantville Housing Auth.,
572 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2014)15

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996).....4

Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....18

Herbert v. Exxon Corp.,
953 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1992)14

Jennings v. Stephens,
135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....4

John Zink Co. v. Zink,
241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001)16

Kansas Gas & Electric Co. v. Brock,
780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)4, 5, 6, 7

Kennedy v. Lubar,
273 F.3d 1293 (10th Cir. 2001)12

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....4

Micro Signal Research, Inc. v. Otus,
417 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005).....9

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.,
532 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)16

Rollins v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
279 F. App’x 730 (10th Cir. 2008)3, 4

<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Tisino v. R & R Consulting & Coordinating Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 478 F. App'x 183 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Title v. Warren</i> , 612 F. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 66 F.3d 339, 1995 WL 539589 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. Springer</i> , 444 F. App'x 256 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Zubia-Torres</i> , 550 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	10, 13
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)	10, 14
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(6)(A).....	10, 13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(2).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 18.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	14, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8114
